

Nos. 18-2175 & 18-2176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

GREATER PHILADELPHIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA and
PHILADELPHIA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-01548-RGA (Hon. Mitchell S. Goldberg)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
URGING AFFIRMANCE IN PART**

Richard A. Samp
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302

Dated: November 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE ORDINANCE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, A SCRUTINY IT CANNOT SURVIVE	10
A. Content-Based and Speaker-Based Speech Restrictions Are Permissible Only if They Are Necessary to Serve a Compelling State Interest and Are No Broader Than Necessary to Achieve That End	10
B. Wage-History Inquiries Are Fully Protected Noncommercial Speech	14
II. THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT EVEN IF SCRUTINIZED UNDER THE <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> STANDARD	17
A. Wage-History Inquiries Neither Propose Nor Otherwise Implicate an Illegal Transaction	18
B. Philadelphia Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Ordinance Will Directly Advance Its Interests to a Material Degree	21
C. Philadelphia’s Unsupported Predictions Regarding the Effects of the Ordinance Are Not Entitled to Judicial Deference	25

	Page
D. The Ordinance Is Not Narrow Tailored to Achieve Philadelphia's Interests	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	24
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	16
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA v. City of Berkeley</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018)	1
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	9, 22
<i>Educational Media Co. at Virginia Tech v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , No. 15-1504, <i>appeal withdrawn pursuant to FRAP 42(b)</i> (2d Cir., Aug. 5, 2016)	1
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	10
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	21
<i>King v. Governor of State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	7, 11, 12, 23
<i>Nat’l Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (“NIFLA”), 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	7, 9, 11, 12, 27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16

	Page(s)
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	18, 19, 20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	7, 11, 27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	1, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	14, 19, 28
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”)	13, 25, 26, 27
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“ <i>Turner II</i> ”)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	26
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8, 14, 19

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Phila. Code § 9-1131 (the “Ordinance”)	<i>passim</i>
Phila. Code § 9-1131(1)	3
Phila. Code § 9-1131(2)(a)	3

	Page(s)
Phila. Code § 9-1105(1)(c)	3
Phila. Code § 9-1105(1)(d)	3
Phila. Code § 9-1121(2)	3

Miscellaneous:

Valentin Bolotnyy and Natalia Emanuel, <i>Why Do Women Earn Less Than Men? Evidence from Bus and Train Operators</i> , Working Paper (Nov. 19, 2018), available at https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/bolotnyy/files/be_gendergap.pdf . .	21
“Review & Outlook: Parsing the Gender Pay Gap,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> at A14 (Nov. 23, 2018)	21
